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Wolverhampton v Birmingham  Friday 19th March 1976  (West Midlands Trophy 1st Leg)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 3 3 2 1* 11 1

2. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. George Hunter 1* 3 2* 1* 2 3 12 3

4. Guiseppe Marzotto 1 2 2 0 2 7 0

5. Finn Thomsen 0 0 0 N 0 0

6. Leif Berlin Exc 1 2 1 4 0

7. Malcolm Shakespeare 2 1 Fell 3 0

Birmingham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Soren Sjosten 3 3 3 2 11 0

2. Ove Olsen 0 1 0 1* 2 1

3. Tommy Pettersson 0 0 1 EF 1 0

4. Mark Cherry 2* 0 1 0 3 1

5. Alan Grahame 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Keith Anderson F Exc N N 0 0

7. Arthur Browning 3 2 1 2 3 11 0

Wolves Brummies Wolves Brummies

Ht 01: Sjosten, McMillan, Hunter, Olsen 64.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Browning, Shakespeare, Berlin (exc), Anderson (f exc) 66.0 2 3 5 6

Ht 03: Grahame, Cherry, Marzotto, Thomsen 66.2 1 5 6 11

Ht 04: Hunter, Browning, Berlin, Pettersson 65.8 4 2 10 13

Ht 05: Sjosten, Marzotto, Olsen, Thomsen 65.4 2 4 12 17

Ht 06: McMillan, Hunter, Browning, Pettersson 66.6 5 1 17 18

Ht 07: Grahame, Berlin, Hunter, Cherry 64.4 3 3 20 21

Ht 08: McMillan, Browning, Shakespeare, Olsen 65.6 4 2 24 23

Ht 09: Browning, Marzotto, Pettersson, Thomsen 67.4 2 4 26 27

Ht 10: Grahame, McMillan, Cherry, Marzotto 65.0 2 4 28 31

Ht 11: Sjosten, Hunter, Olsen, Shakespeare (f) 66.8 2 4 30 35

Ht 12: Grahame, Marzotto, McMillan, Pettersson (ef) 65.0 3 3 33 38

Ht 13: Hunter, Sjosten, Berlin, Cherry 65.8 4 2 37 40



Cradley United v Wolverhampton  Saturday 20th March 1976  (Challenge)

Cradley United 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. John Boulger 2 3 2 2* 9 1

2. Steve Bastable 0 2* 1 1* 4 2

3. Arthur Price 2 3 2 1 8 0

4. Bruce Cribb 3 2 2* 3 10 1

5, Bernt Persson 1 1* 3 3 8 1

6. Dave Perks 3 1* 2* 6 2

7. Nigel Wasley Fell 0 0 0 0

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 3 3 3 3 3 2 17 0

2. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. George Hunter 1 3 1 2* 1 1 1 10 1

4. Guiseppe Marzotto 2 0 1 0 0 3 0

5. Finn Thomsen 0 0 TS 0 0 0

6. Leif Berlin 2 0 0 2 0

7. Dave Trownson 1* 0 TS 1 1

United Wolves United Wolves

Ht 01: McMillan, Boulger, Hunter, Bastable 69.6 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Perks, Berlin, Trownson, Wasley (f) 70.8 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Cribb, Marzotto, Persson, Thomsen 70.4 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Hunter, Price, Perks, Trownson 70.8 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: McMillan, Cribb, Persson, Marzotto 69.6 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Boulger, Bastable, Hunter, Berlin 69.6 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Price, Perks, Marzotto, Thomsen 70.2 5 1 25 17

Ht 08: McMillan, Hunter, Bastable, Wasley 71.4 1 5 26 22

Ht 09: Persson, Cribb, Hunter, Berlin 69.6 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: McMillan, Boulger, Bastable, Marzotto 69.6 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: McMillan, Price, Hunter, Wasley 70.2 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Cribb, Boulger, Hunter, Thomsen 71.0 5 1 41 31

Ht 13: Persson, McMillan, Price, Marzotto 69.2 4 2 45 33



Wolverhampton v Sheffield  Friday 26th March 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 3 2 3 3 2* 13 1

2. Leif Berlin 1 1* 1 0 3 1

3. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Finn Thomsen 2* 1 0 1 4 1

5. George Hunter 3 3 3 1 2 3 15 0

6. Guiseppe Marzotto 3 2 1 0 6 0

7. Colin Meredith 2* 1* 0 N 3 2

Sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Reg Wilson 2 2 2* 3 1 10 1

2. Craig Pendlebury 0 0 TS TS 0 0

3. Doug Wyer 3 3 3 3 2 14 0

4. Carl Glover 1 2 2* 2 0 7 1

5. Arnie Haley 0 0 1* 1 Fell 2 1

6. Nicky Allott 1 0 TS 1 0

7. Tony Boyle 0 0 TS 0 0

Wolves Tigers Wolves Tigers

Ht 01: McMillan, Wilson, Berlin, Pendlebury 66.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Marzotto, Meredith, Allott, Boyle 67.8 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Hunter, Thomsen, Glover, Haley 67.2 5 1 14 4

Ht 04: Wyer, Marzotto, Meredith, Boyle 66.2 3 3 17 7

Ht 05: Hunter, Wilson, Thomsen, Pendlebury 67.0 4 2 21 9

Ht 06: Wyer, McMillan, Berlin, Allott 66.0 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Hunter, Glover, Marzotto, Haley 66.6 4 2 28 14

Ht 08: Wyer, Glover, Berlin, Meredith 66.4 1 5 29 19

Ht 09: Wyer, Wilson, Hunter, Thomsen 66.4 1 5 30 24

Ht 10: McMillan, Glover, Haley, Berlin 66.2 3 3 33 27

Ht 11: Wilson, Hunter, Haley, Marzotto 66.6 2 4 35 31

Ht 12: McMillan, Wyer, Thomsen, Haley (f) 66.0 4 2 39 33

Ht 13: Hunter, McMillan, Wilson, Glover 66.5 5 1 44 34



Birmingham v Wolverhampton  Monday 29th March 1976  (West Midlands Trophy 2nd Leg)

Birmingham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Soren Sjosten EF 3 EF 1* 4 1

2. Ove Olsen 3 1 3 2 9 0

3. Carl Askew 1* 0 2 N 3 1

4. Mark Cherry 1* 0 0 N 1 1

5. Alan Grahame 2 3 3 3 11 0

6. Arthur Browning 1 2 1 2 0 6 0

7. Ricky Day 3 2* EF 5 1

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 2 3 3 2 12 0

2. Leif Berlin 1* 1* 0 1 3 2

3. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Finn Thomsen 3 3 3 2 3 1* 15 1

5. George Hunter 0 2 2* 1 0 5 1

6. Giuseppe Marzotto 2 0 1 1* 4 1

7. Colin Meredith 0 0 N 0 0

Brummies Wolves Brummies Wolves

Ht 01: Olsen, McMillan, Berlin, Sjosten (ef) 66.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Day, Marzotto, Browning, Meredith 67.8 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Thomsen, Grahame, Cherry, Hunter 65.4 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Thomsen, Browning, Askew, Meredith 66.8 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Grahame, McMillan, Berlin, Cherry 66.0 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Sjosten, Hunter, Olsen, Marzotto 66.2 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Thomsen, Hunter, Browning, Askew 67.6 1 5 21 21

Ht 08: Olsen, Day, Marzotto, Berlin 67.2 5 1 26 22

Ht 09: Grahame, Thomsen, Marzotto, Cherry 65.6 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Thomsen, Olsen, Hunter, Sjosten (ef) 66.4 2 4 31 29

Ht 11: McMillan, Askew, Berlin, Day (ef) 67.6 2 4 33 33

Ht 12: McMillan, Browning, Sjosten, Hunter 67.8 3 3 36 36

Ht 13: Grahame, McMillan, Thomsen, Browning 66.8 3 3 39 39

Agg: Birmingham 79 - 76 Wolverhampton



Wolverhampton v Poole  Friday 2nd April 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 3 3 1 3 12 0

2. Leif Berlin 1* 0 2 0 3 1

3. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Finn Thomsen 2* 0 1* 0 1* 4 3

5. George Hunter 3 2 3 2 2 2 14 0

6. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 1 0 1 0

7. Colin Meredith 2 1* 0 3 1

Poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Pete Smith 0 1 0 N 1 0

3. Eric Broadbelt 2 1* 3 2 8 1

4. Colin Gooddy 0 1* N N 1 1

5. Christer Sjosten 1 2 2* 1* 6 2

6. Richard May 1 2 N 3 1 7 0

7. Neil Middleditch 3 0 3 0 6 0

Wolves Pirates Wolves Pirates

Ht 01: Simmons, McMillan, Berlin, Smith 67.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Middleditch, Meredith, May, Marzotto 69.2 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Hunter, Thomsen, Sjosten, Gooddy 68.0 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: McMillan, Broadbelt, Marzotto, Middleditch 67.6 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Simmons, Hunter, Smith, Thomsen 66.8 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: McMillan, May, Broadbelt, Berlin 67.4 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Hunter, Sjosten, Gooddy, Marzotto 68.4 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Middleditch, Berlin, Meredith, Smith 69.0 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Broadbelt, Hunter, Thomsen, Middleditch 68.8 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: May, Sjosten, McMillan, Berlin 67.8 1 5 29 31

Ht 11: Simmons, Hunter, May, Meredith 67.4 2 4 31 35

Ht 12: McMillan, Broadbelt, Sjosten, Thomsen 68.0 3 3 34 38

Ht 13: Simmons, Hunter, Thomsen, May 66.6 3 3 37 41



Halifax v Wolverhampton  Saturday 3rd April 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Chris Pusey 3 3 EF 3 9 0

2. Adam Olkiewicz 1 1 F Exc N 2 0

3. Henny Kroeze 3 3 3 1 10 0

4. Mike Lohmann 1 0 0 1 2 0

5. Graham Plant 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Mick Newton 2* 2* F Exc 4 2

7. Andy Cusworth 3 1 2 1 7 0

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 1* 3 2 0 8 1

2. Leif Berlin 0 2 2* 0 4 1

3. George Hunter 0 2 1* 2 5 1

4. Finn Thomsen 2 2 2 3 2 11 0

5. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 N 1 0 1 0

6. Jack Millen 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Colin Meredith 1 1 1* TS 3 1

Dukes Wolves Dukes Wolves

Ht 01: Pusey, McMillan, Olkiewicz, Berlin 66.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Cusworth, Newton, Meredith, Millen 69.2 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Plant, Thomsen, Lohmann, Marzotto 68.0 4 2 13 5

Ht 04: Kroeze, Newton, Meredith, Hunter 68.4 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Plant, Berlin, McMillan, Lohmann 69.0 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Pusey, Hunter, Olkiewicz, Millen 70.4 4 2 25 11

Ht 07: Kroeze, Thomsen, Meredith, Newton (f exc) 69.0 3 3 28 14

Ht 08: McMillan, Berlin, Cusworth (f awarded), Olkiewicz (f exc) 71.0 1 5 29 19

Ht 09: Plant, Thomsen, Hunter, Lohmann 69.2 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Thomsen, Cusworth, Marzotto, Pusey (ef) 70.0 2 4 34 26

Ht 11: Kroeze, McMillan, Cusworth, Berlin 69.8 4 2 38 28

Ht 12: Pusey, Hunter, Lohmann, Marzotto 70.2 4 2 42 30

Ht 13: Plant, Thomsen, Kroeze, McMillan 70.0 4 2 46 32



Wolverhampton v Coventry  Friday 9th April 1976  (Speedway Star British League KOC Preliminary Round 1st Leg)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 2 2* 3 2* 11 2

2. Leif Berlin 0 3 0 1 4 0

3. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Finn Thomsen 2* 1 3 3 1* 10 2

5. George Hunter 3 0 Exc 2* 1 2 8 1

6. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 1* 1 1 0 3 1

7. Colin Meredith 2 F NS N 2 0

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Ole Olsen 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Alan Molyneux 1 2* 3 2* 8 2

3. John Harrhy Ret 0 N N 0 0

4. Ian Hindle 0 N N 0 0 0

5. Nigel Boocock 1 2* F Exc Fell 3 1

6. Frank Smith 1 1 3 1 2 8 0

7. Mitch Shirra 3 3 2* 0 Fell 8 1

Wolves Bees Wolves Bees

Ht 01: Olsen, McMillan, Molyneux, Berlin 63.4 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Shirra, Meredith, Smith, Marzotto 65.6 2 4 4 8

Ht 03: Hunter, Thomsen, Boocock, Hindle 66.4 5 1 9 9

Ht 04: Shirra, McMillan, Marzotto, Harrhy (ret) 66.0 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Olsen, Molyneux, Thomsen, Hunter 65.6 1 5 13 17

Ht 06: Berlin, McMillan, Smith, Harrhy 66.6 5 1 18 18

Ht 07: Smith, Boocock, Marzotto, Hunter (exc) 65.8 1 5 19 23

Ht 08: Molyneux, Shirra, Marzotto, Berlin, Meredith (f ns) 65.6 1 5 20 28

Ht 09: Thomsen, Hunter, Smith, Shirra 65.6 5 1 25 29

Ht 10: McMillan, Smith, Berlin, Boocock (f exc) 67.2 4 2 29 31

Ht 11: Olsen, Molyneux, Hunter, Marzotto 66.8 1 5 30 36

Ht 12: Thomsen, McMillan, Shirra (f), Boocock (f) 65.6 5 0 35 36

Ht 13: Olsen, Hunter, Thomsen, Hindle 65.4 3 3 38 39



Coventry v Wolverhampton  Saturday 10th April 1976  (Speedway Star British League KOC Preliminary Round 2nd Leg)

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Ole Olsen 3 2 3 3 11 0

2. Alan Molyneux 2* 1* 3 1 7 2

3. John Harrhy 3 Ret 1 3 7 0

4. Ian Hindle 0 N N N 0 0

5. Nigel Boocock 1 3 2 2* 8 1

6. Frank Smith 2* 1 1 0 4 1

7. Mitch Shirra 3 1 2* 3 2* 11 2

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 1 0 2 1 1 5 0

2. Leif Berlin 0 TS 0 1 Fell 1 0

3. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Finn Thomsen 2* 2 2* 3 2 0 0 11 2

5. George Hunter 3 EF 3 3 EF TS 9 0

6. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 TS 1 1 0

7. Dave Trownson 1 2 0 3 0

8. Tim Nunan D I D  N O T  R I D E

Bees Wolves Bees Wolves

Ht 01: Olsen, Molyneux, McMillan, Berlin 68.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Shirra, Smith, Trownson, Marzotto 67.4 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Hunter, Thomsen, Boocock, Hindle 66.6 1 5 11 7

Ht 04: Harrhy, Trownson, Smith, Hunter (ef) 67.6 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Boocock, Thomsen, Shirra, McMillan 67.0 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Hunter, Olsen, Molyneux, Berlin 66.4 3 3 22 14

Ht 07: Hunter, Thomsen, Smith, Harrhy (ret) 68.6 1 5 23 19

Ht 08: Molyneux, Shirra, Berlin, Trownson 68.2 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Thomsen, Boocock, Marzotto, Smith 68.4 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: Olsen, Thomsen, Molyneux, Hunter (ef) 66.0 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Shirra, McMillan, Harrhy, Berlin (f) 67.4 4 2 38 28

Ht 12: Olsen, Shirra, McMillan, Thomsen 68.6 5 1 43 29

Ht 13: Harrhy, Boocock, McMillan, Thomsen 68.6 5 1 48 30

Agg: Coventry 87 - 68 Wolverhampton



Wolverhampton v Belle Vue  Friday 16th April 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 3 EF 1 0 N 4 0

2. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 N TS N F Exc 0 0

3. Finn Thomsen 2 3 0 2* 2 1* 10 1

4. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

5. George Hunter EF 0 3 2 2 7 0

6. Alan Grahame (G) 1* 1* 2 1* 1 6 3

7. Dave Trownson 2 0 TS 1* 1 4 1

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Alan Wilkinson 2 2 3 F Exc 7 0

2. Paul Tyrer 1* 1* 1 0 3 2

3. Peter Collins 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Chris Morton 3 3 2* 3 11 1

5. Russ Hodgson 2* 1 3 2* 8 2

6. Chris Turner 3 2* Fell Fell 5 1

7. Geoff Pusey 0 0 N 0 0

Wolves Aces Wolves Aces

Ht 01: McMillan, Wilkinson, Tyrer, Marzotto 66.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Turner, Trownson, Grahame, Pusey 65.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Morton, Hodgson, Hunter (ef), McMillan (ef) 80.0 0 5 6 11

Ht 04: Collins, Thomsen, Grahame, Pusey 63.6 3 3 9 14

Ht 05: Thomsen, Wilkinson, Tyrer, Hunter 64.6 3 3 12 17

Ht 06: Collins, Turner, McMillan, Trownson 65.8 1 5 13 22

Ht 07: Morton, Grahame, Hodgson, Thomsen 65.8 2 4 15 26

Ht 08: Hunter, Thomsen, Tyrer, Turner (f) 66.6 5 1 20 27

Ht 09: Collins, Hunter, Grahame, Turner (f) 65.4 3 3 23 30

Ht 10: Hodgson, Morton, Grahame, McMillan 65.4 1 5 24 35

Ht 11: Wilkinson, Thomsen, Trownson, Tyrer 66.0 3 3 27 38

Ht 12: Collins, Hodgson, Trownson, Marzotto (f exc) 65.6 1 5 28 43

Ht 13: Morton, Hunter, Thomsen, Wilkinson (f exc) 65.2 3 3 31 46



Leicester v Wolverhampton  Tuesday 20th April 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Ray Wilson 3 2 3 2 Exc 10 0

2. Ernst Bogh 0 0 TS 0 0 0

3. Reidar Eide 2 2 3 2 9 0

4. Grzegorz Szczepanik 0 N N F Exc 0 0

5. Tony Lomas 1 1* 3 0 5 1

6. Doug Underwood 2* 0 0 2 1

7. Ila Teromaa 3 2 2* 2* 1 10 2

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 3 2 3 10 0

2. Leif Berlin 1* Disq 1 0 2 1

3. Finn Thomsen 3 3 3 1 1 1 2* 14 1

4. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

5. George Hunter 2* 3 3 3 1 12 1

6. Guiseppe Marzotto 1 1 1 0 0 3 0

7. Dave Trownson Fell N N 0 0

Lions Wolves Lions Wolves

Ht 01: Wilson, McMillan, Berlin, Bogh 66.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Teromaa, Underwood, Marzotto, Trownson (f) 68.6 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Thomsen, Hunter, Lomas, Szczepanik 67.0 1 5 9 9

Ht 04: Thomsen, Eide, Marzotto, Underwood 66.6 2 4 11 13

Ht 05: McMillan, Teromaa, Lomas, Berlin (disq) 66.4 3 3 14 16

Ht 06: Thomsen, Wilson, Marzotto, Bogh 66.6 2 4 16 20

Ht 07: Hunter, Eide, Thomsen, Underwood 66.8 2 4 18 24

Ht 08: Wilson, Teromaa, Berlin, Marzotto 67.6 5 1 23 25

Ht 09: Lomas, Teromaa, Thomsen, Marzotto 67.4 5 1 28 26

Ht 10: Hunter, Wilson, Thomsen, Bogh 67.4 2 4 30 30

Ht 11: Eide, McMillan, Teromaa, Berlin 67.2 4 2 34 32

Ht 12: Hunter, Thomsen, Wilson (exc), Szczepanik (f exc) 69.4 0 5 34 37

Ht 13: McMillan, Eide, Hunter, Lomas 67.4 2 4 36 41



Wolverhampton: World Championship Preliminary Round  Friday 23rd April 1976  (Individual)

Riders 1 2 3 4 5 Pts Pos

01. Steve Weatherley (Eastbourne) 3 3 3 0 1 10 4th

02. Ted Howgego (Ipswich) 2 1 3 2 2 10 5th

03. Nicky Allott (Sheffield) 1 0 1 N 0 2 14th

04. Ray Bales (King's Lynn) EF 3 2 2 Fell 7 10th

05. Laurie Etheridge (Crayford) 0 2 1 2 2 7 11th

06. Carl Glover (Sheffield) 1 2 2 3 2 10 6th

07. Brian Havelock (Newcastle) 2 3 3 2 3 13 2nd

08. Bob Coles (Mildenhall) 3 1 2 3 3 12 3rd

09. Dave Gooderham (Ipswich) Exc 1 0 0 Ret 1 16th

10. Barney Kennett (Canterbury) EF N EF 1 2 3 13th

11. Craig Pendlebury (Sheffield) 3 2 1 1 1 8 9th

12. Steve Finch (Ellesmere Port) 2 0 2 1 3 8 8th

13. Trevor Jones (Ipswich) 0 0 1 0 1 2 15th

14. Alan Molyneux (Coventry) 3 3 3 3 3 15 1st

15. David Gagen (King's Lynn) 1 1 0 1 0 3 12th

16. Russ Hodgson (Belle Vue) 2 2 Fell 3 1 8 7th

Res: Ian Robertson (Stoke) Fell 0

Res: Pete Adams EF 0



Ht 01: Weatherley, Howgego, Allott, Bales (ef) 64.6

Ht 02: Coles, Havelock, Glover, Etheridge 65.8

Ht 03: Pendlebury, Finch, Kennett (ef), Gooderham (exc) 67.8

Ht 04: Molyneux, Hodgson, Gagen, Jones 65.6

Ht 05: Weatherley, Etheridge, Gooderham, Jones 69.0

Ht 06: Molyneux, Glover, Howgego, Robertson (f) 64.8

Ht 07: Havelock, Pendlebury, Gagen, Allott 66.6

Ht 08: Bales, Hodgson, Coles, Finch 65.8

Ht 09: Weatherley, Glover, Pendlebury, Hodgson (f) 66.8

Ht 10: Howgego, Finch, Etheridge, Gagen 66.4

Ht 11: Molyneux, Coles, Allott, Gooderham 66.0

Ht 12: Havelock, Bales, Jones, Kennett (ef) 67.0

Ht 13: Molyneux, Havelock, Finch, Weatherley 66.4

Ht 14: Coles, Howgego, Pendlebury, Jones 67.2

Ht 15: Hodgson, Etheridge, Kennett, Adams (ef) 66.6

Ht 16: Glover, Bales, Gagen, Gooderham 67.0

Ht 17: Coles, Kennett, Weatherley, Gagen 67.4

Ht 18: Havelock, Howgego, Hodgson, Gooderham (ret) 67.6

Ht 19: Finch, Glover, Jones, Allott 67.6

Ht 20: Molyneux, Etheridge, Pendlebury, Bales (f) 68.6

Run off for 7th place: Hodgson, Finch, Pendlebury 68.6



Wolverhampton v Hackney  Friday 30th April 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 3 2 3 3 1 12 0

2. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Finn Thomsen 2* 1 2 3 1* 9 2

4. Graham Plant (G) 1* 0 0 0 1 1

5. George Hunter 2 3 1* 3 1 2 12 1

6. Leif Berlin 2 0 1* 3 1

7. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 0 1 1 0

8. Steve McDermott D I D  N O T  R I D E

Hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barry Thomas Fell 1* 2 3 6 1

2. Keith White 1 2 N 0 3 0

3. Dave Morton 3 3 2 2* 10 1

4. Zenon Plech 3 3 2 Fell 8 0

5. Dave Kennett Fell 0 N N 0 0

6. Steve Lomas 3 0 1* 1* 3 8 2

7. Ted Hubbard 1 2* 2 0 5 1

Wolves Hawks Wolves Hawks

Ht 01: McMillan, Thomsen, White, Thomas (f) 66.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Lomas, Berlin, Hubbard, Marzotto 66.8 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Plech, Hunter, Plant, Kennett (f) 66.6 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Morton, Hubbard, Thomsen, Berlin 66.2 1 5 11 13

Ht 05: Hunter, White, Thomas, Plant 66.4 3 3 14 16

Ht 06: Morton, McMillan, Hunter, Lomas 66.2 3 3 17 19

Ht 07: Plech, Thomsen, Berlin, Kennett 66.0 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: McMillan, Hubbard, Lomas, Marzotto 67.0 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Hunter, Morton, Lomas, Plant 66.2 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: McMillan, Plech, Hunter, Hubbard 66.8 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Thomsen, Thomas, Marzotto, White 67.0 4 2 34 32

Ht 12: Lomas, Morton, McMillan, Plant 67.4 1 5 35 37

Ht 13: Thomas, Hunter, Thomsen, Plech (f) 67.0 3 3 38 40



Belle Vue v Wolverhampton  Saturday 1st May 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Alan Wilkinson 3 2* 2 3 10 1

2. Paul Tyrer EF 3 1* 0 4 1

3. Peter Collins 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Russ Hodgson 2* EF 3 0 5 1

5. Chris Morton 3 3 2* 2* 10 2

6. Kristian Praestbro 2 0 1 3 0

7. Geoff Pusey 1* 2 2* 5 2

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 1* 1* 3 3 1 1 10 2

2. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Finn Thomsen 2 2 1 0 0 0 1* 6 1

4. Mitch Graham (G) 0 0 TS 0 0 0

5. George Hunter 1 2 2 1 2 8 0

6. Leif Berlin 3 0 1 4 0

7. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 1* TS 1 1

Aces Wolves Aces Wolves

Ht 01: Wilkinson, Thomsen, McMillan, Tyrer (ef) 74.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Berlin, Praestbro, Pusey, Marzotto 76.2 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Morton, Hodgson, Hunter, Graham 74.8 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Collins, Thomsen, Marzotto, Praestbro 75.2 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Morton, Hunter, McMillan, Hodgson (ef) 75.0 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Tyrer, Wilkinson, Thomsen, Berlin 77.0 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Collins, Hunter, Praestbro, Graham 76.6 4 2 26 16

Ht 08: McMillan, Pusey, Tyrer, Thomsen 76.2 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Hodgson, Morton, Berlin, Thomsen 78.0 5 1 34 20

Ht 10: McMillan, Wilkinson, Hunter, Tyrer 78.0 2 4 36 24

Ht 11: Collins, Pusey, McMillan, Thomsen 76.2 5 1 41 25

Ht 12: Wilkinson, Hunter, Thomsen, Hodgson 77.6 3 3 44 28

Ht 13: Collins, Morton, McMillan, Graham 75.4 5 1 49 29



Reading v Wolverhampton  Monday 3rd May 1976  (Gulf Oil British League)

Reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 3 2 3 3 11 0

2. Bob Humphreys 0 1* 2 2* 5 2

3. John Davis 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Mick Bell 2* 3 0 0 5 1

5. Bengt Jansson 3 0 1 0 4 0

6. Bernie Leigh 3 0 1 4 0

7. Eugeniusz Blaszak 1 0 0 1 0

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 1* 3 2* 2 2 12 2

2. Hasse Holmqvist R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Finn Thomsen 1* 2 3 2 3 1* 1* 13 3

4. Dave Gooderham (G) 0 TS 0 1* 1 1

5. George Hunter 1 2 0 1 2 6 0

6. Leif Berlin 2 0 TS 2 0

7. Guiseppe Marzotto 0 1* 1 2 1

Racers Wolves Racers Wolves

Ht 01: Jessup, McMillan, Thomsen, Humphreys 64.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Leigh, Berlin, Blaszak, Marzotto 66.2 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Jansson, Bell, Hunter, Gooderham 66.4 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Davis, Thomsen, Marzotto, Leigh 64.0 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Bell, Hunter, McMillan, Jansson 65.2 3 3 18 12

